
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT:  Henry Smith Road Improvements Project 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:     02  

DATE:  February 27, 2025 

CONTRACT NUMBER:  CM3670 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE): 24000640 

TO CONTRACTOR:  CGC, Inc. 

Description:_____Paving Remobilization Costs and Time Extension Due to CSX Right of Way Work Delay. 

Reason for Change Order: CGC, Inc. (contractor) completed all the milling and resurfacing work on site prior to 
CSX authorizing any work to commence within the CSX right of way. The contractor was not able to leave the 
paving equipment idle on site indefinitely as CSX reviewed the documents required to work within the CSX 
right of way. This change order is being processed to compensate the contractor, $7,860.00 to remobilize the 
paving equipment on site to complete the asphalt work within the CSX right of way. This change order also 
includes the addition of 120 days of contract �me to compensate the contractor for the �me lost during the 
CSX document review process.   

Original Contract Sum…………………………………………… $     2,334,871.35 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $   -18,503.40
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order……………………….. $     2,316,367.95 

Amount of this Change Order (Add)…………………….. $        7,860.00 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order…………………. $     2,324,227.95 

The Contract Time will be increased          120 days 
Previous Substantial Completion: 2/24/25 Previous Final Completion: 3/16/25 
New Substantial Completion: 6/24/25 New Final Completion: 7/14/25 

APPROVED BY:  _______________________________________ DATE:  _______________________ 
        Department Head/Managing Agent 

APPROVED BY:  _______________________________________ DATE:  _______________________ 
        Procurement 

APPROVED BY:  _______________________________________ DATE:  _______________________ 
        Office of Management and Budget 

APPROVED BY:  DATE:  
       County Attorney 

Docusign Envelope ID: FA30A719-2D8D-4E85-A000-4FC62FBA1C62

2/27/2025

2/28/2025

2/28/2025

3/9/2025

CS-24-286



 
APPROVED BY:  ______________________________________  DATE:  _______________________ 
         County Manager 
 
APPROVED BY:    N/A      DATE:       
         Chairman 
 
ATTEST:           N/A      DATE:       
         Mitch L. Keiter, Clerk of Courts 
 
 
Account No(s). 63470541-563100 HSMTH  
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: FA30A719-2D8D-4E85-A000-4FC62FBA1C62

3/10/2025



Invitation to Bid  -ITB 

00-63-63-1

SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

(instructions on 00 63 63-2) No. 

PROJECT 

DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract / Purchase Order No.: 
CONTRACTOR- ENGINEER / ARCHITECT-  
 
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times_______________________________ 
Original Contract Price 

$_________________________   Ready for Final Payment: ____________________________ 
(days and dates) 

Net change from previous Change Orders No.___to No.____   Net change from previous Change Orders No.__ to No.___ 

$___________________________     _______________    
        (days) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times Prior to this Change Order 

$______________________________ 
Substantial Completion: ___________________ 

Ready for Final Payment: ___________________ 
(days and dates) 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$_______________________________        ____________________________   
(days) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

$_______________________________________ 
Substantial Completion: __________________ 

Ready for Final Payment: ___________________ 
(days and dates) 

RECOMMENDED:    APPROVED:    ACCEPTED: 

By:____________________________   By:____________________________    By:_____________________________ 
    Engineer/Architect (Authorized Signature)       COUNTY (Authorized Signature)  Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

 Date: _________       Date: _________    Date: _________ 

2,334,871.35

120 (Substantial), 140 (Final)

120, 2/24/25

CGC, Inc. Peters & Yaffee, Inc.

Refer to the following attachments:     

Henry Smith Road Improvement Project

120 (2/24/25), 140 (3/16/25)

February 1, 2025 February 1, 2025

120

N/A1

-18,503.40 (decrease)

240 (6/24/25)

1

0

N/A

260 (7/14/25)

2,316,367.95

7,860.00 (Increase)

2,324,227.95

140, 3/16/25

Change Order No. 0002
Engineers Estimate
Contractor's Request

CONCURRENCE:    

By:_____________________________ 
District Two Program Administrator 
(Authorized Signature) 

  Date: _________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: 43B4AAD6-6410-4283-8A3E-22EE4C7DF88E

2/11/2025 2/12/20252/12/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: FA30A719-2D8D-4E85-A000-4FC62FBA1C62



Change Order No. 0002 

Project:   Henry Smith Road Improvements Project 

Contract No.:   CM3670 

Financial Project No.:  438178-1-54-01 

Contractor:  CGC, Inc. 

 

Nassau County - Project Manager 

Sco  Pedigo, P.E. 

spedigo@nassaucountyfl.com 

 

CGC, Inc. - Project Manager 

Jonny Barton 

jbarton@cgccivil.com 

 

 

CGC, Inc. (contractor) completed all the milling and resurfacing work on site prior to CSX authorizing any 

work to commence within the CSX right of way. The contractor was not able to leave the paving 

equipment idle on site indefinitely as CSX reviewed the documents required to work within the CSX right 

of way. This change order is being processed to compensate the contractor, $7,860.00 to remobilize the 

paving equipment on site to complete the asphalt work within the CSX right of way. This change order 

also includes the addi on of 120 days of contract me to compensate the contractor for the me lost 

during the CSX document review process.  

Refer to the a ached Engineer’s Es mate for details regarding the adjusted quan es and costs. 

 

 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: 43B4AAD6-6410-4283-8A3E-22EE4C7DF88EDocusign Envelope ID: FA30A719-2D8D-4E85-A000-4FC62FBA1C62



Outlook

Henry Smith Road Remobilization

From Jonny Barton <jbarton@cgccivil.com>
Date Tue 12/17/2024 10:14 AM
To Jose Vazquez Jr <jvazquez@wsbeng.com>

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Jose,
 
As discussed this morning and in the pre-pave meeting, if overbuild, OBG 6, and milling and resurfacing
is completed this week the remaining asphalt work will be hand work not requiring a paver or milling
machine.  Without a railroad agreement in place and flaggers scheduled we will not be able to mill and
resurface all the way up to the rail as shown in the drawings. A remobilization fee for a paver and paving
crew, milling machine, temporary striping and MOT for the work will total approximately $7,860.00.  
 
Please give me a call if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
 
Jonny Barton
Project Manager
 
CGC, Inc.
(904) 783-4119 (Office)
(904) 697-9112 (Cell)
(904) 783-3401 (Fax)
jbarton@cgccivil.com
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 43B4AAD6-6410-4283-8A3E-22EE4C7DF88EDocusign Envelope ID: FA30A719-2D8D-4E85-A000-4FC62FBA1C62



SOV Item No. Pay Item No. Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Cost
15 0327-70-16 Milling Existing Asphalt Concrete, 1/2" Average Depth SY $2.20 23,323 $51,310.60
16 0334-1-52 Superpave Asphalt Concrete SP-9.5 TN $205.00 2,534 $519,470.00

Total: $570,780.60

SOV Item No. Pay Item No. Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Cost
1 0101-1 Mobilization LS $0.015 $570,780.60 $8,561.71

Total: $8,561.71

Cost of Work to be Performed During Remobilization

Mobilization Costs

Engineer's Estimate

Docusign Envelope ID: 43B4AAD6-6410-4283-8A3E-22EE4C7DF88EDocusign Envelope ID: FA30A719-2D8D-4E85-A000-4FC62FBA1C62



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: FA30A719-2D8D-4E85-A000-4FC62FBA1C62 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with Docusign: CM3670 - CGC Inc - Henry Smith Improvements Change Order Approval Form CO#2

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 6 Signatures: 5 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 2 Scott Pedigo

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

spedigo@nassaucountyfl.com

IP Address: 50.238.237.26  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             2/27/2025 2:22:42 PM

Holder: Scott Pedigo

             spedigo@nassaucountyfl.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Robert Companion

RCompanion@nassaucountyfl.com

Deputy County Manager - County Engineer

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 174.243.180.195

Signed using mobile

Sent: 2/27/2025 2:27:10 PM

Viewed: 2/27/2025 2:33:52 PM 

Signed: 2/27/2025 2:33:56 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Tracy Poore

tpoore@nassaucountyfl.com

OMB Admin

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Sent: 2/27/2025 2:33:58 PM

Viewed: 2/28/2025 9:11:19 AM 

Signed: 2/28/2025 9:15:24 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

chris lacambra

clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com

OMB Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Sent: 2/28/2025 9:15:25 AM

Viewed: 2/28/2025 10:15:21 AM 

Signed: 2/28/2025 10:15:58 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Lanaee Gilmore

lgilmore@nassaucountyfl.com

Procurement Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Sent: 2/28/2025 10:15:59 AM

Viewed: 2/28/2025 4:07:23 PM 

Signed: 2/28/2025 4:07:27 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Abigail Jorandby

ajorandby@nassaucountyfl.com

Deputy County Attorney

Nassau BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Sent: 2/28/2025 4:07:29 PM

Viewed: 3/4/2025 10:48:55 AM 

Signed: 3/9/2025 3:46:03 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Denise C. May, Esq., BCS

dmay@nassaucountyfl.com

County Attorney

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Sent: 3/9/2025 3:46:06 PM

Viewed: 3/9/2025 3:51:30 PM 

Signed: 3/9/2025 3:51:50 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Taco Pope, AICP

tpope@nassaucountyfl.com

County Manager

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device

Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Sent: 3/9/2025 3:51:51 PM

Viewed: 3/10/2025 5:36:28 PM 

Signed: 3/10/2025 5:36:36 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Capital Projects

capitalprojects@nassaucountyfl.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 3/10/2025 5:36:37 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 2/27/2025 2:27:10 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 3/10/2025 5:36:28 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 3/10/2025 5:36:36 PM

Completed Security Checked 3/10/2025 5:36:37 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps


